Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## SOUTHEAST ASIA PROPERTIES & FINANCE LIMITED

華信地產財務有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 252)

## PROPOSED ADOPTION OF THE AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY

This announcement is made by Southeast Asia Properties & Finance Limited (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.51(1) of the Rules (the "**Listing Rules**") Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("**Stock Exchange**").

The board of directors of the Company (the "**Board**") proposes to amend and restate the articles of association of the Company ("**Articles of Association**"). The Board proposes to amend the Articles of Association for the purposes of, among others, (i) allow a general meeting to be held as an electronic meeting (also referred to as virtual general meeting) or a hybrid meeting; (ii) bring the Articles of Association in line with amendments made to Listing Rules and applicable laws of Hong Kong; and (iii) make certain minor housekeeping amendments to the Articles of Association for the purpose of clarifying existing practice and making consequential amendments in line with the amendments to the Articles of Association (collectively, the "**Amendments**"). Details of the proposed Amendments will be set out in the circular to be despatched to the shareholders of the Company (the "**Shareholders**") in due course.

At the upcoming annual general meeting of the Company ("2022 AGM"), a special resolution will be proposed for the Shareholders to consider and, if thought fit, approve the proposed adoption of the new set of amended and restated Articles of Association incorporating the Amendments.

A circular containing, amongst other things, further information regarding the Amendments, together with the notice of the 2022 AGM will be despatched to the Shareholders in due course.

On behalf of the Board Southeast Asia Properties & Finance Limited Chua Nai Tuen Chairman and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 29 June 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises: (1) Mr. Chua Nai Tuen and Mr. Nelson Junior Chua as executive directors; (2) Mr. Chan Man Hon, Eric, Mr. Jimmy Siy Tiong, Mr. Tsai Han Yung and Ms. Vivian Chua as non-executive directors; and (3) Mr. Chan Siu Ting, Mr. James L. Kwok, Mr. Wong Shek Keung and Mr. Tsui Ka Wah as independent non-executive directors.